1/10December 2002
■ >400 MBPS (200MHZ) SWITCHING RATES
■ FLOW-THROUGH PINOUT SIMPLIFIES PCB
LAYOUT
■ 300ps (MAX.) DIFFERENTIAL SKEW
■ 1.8 ns (TYP.) PROPAGATION DELAY
■ 3.3V POWER SUPPLY DESIGN
■ ±350 mV DIFFERENTIAL SIGNALING

power pseudo-ECL devices for high-speed
point-to-point interface applications.
ORDERING CODES
Type Temperature
Range Package Comments
STLVDS47BD -40 to 85 °C SO-16 (Tube) 50 parts per tube / 20 tube per box
STLVDS47BDR -40 to 85 °C SO-16 (Tape & Reel) 2500 parts per reel
STLVDS47BTR -40 to 85 °C TSSOP-16 (Tape & Reel) 2500 parts per reel
STLVDS47
3V LVDS QUAD CMOS DIFFERENTIAL LINE DRIVER
SO-16 TSSOP
STLVDS47
2/10
PIN CONFIGURATION
PIN DESCRIPTION
PlN N° SYMBOL NAME AND FUNCTION
1 EN Enable
2 DIN1 First Driver Input
3 DIN2 Second Driver Input
4 VCC Supply Voltage
5 GND GROUND
6 DIN3 Third Driver Input
7 DIN4 Fourth Driver Input
8 EN* Enable (inverting)
9 DOUT4- Fourth Driver Inverting Output
10 DOUT4+ Fourth Driver non-Inverting Output
11 DOUT3+ Third Driver non-Inverting Output
12 DOUT3- Third Driver Inverting Output
13 DOUT2- Second Driver Inverting Output
14 DOUT2+ Second Driver non-Inverting Output
15 DOUT1+ First Driver non-Inverting Output
16 DOUT1- First Driver Inverting Output
STLVDS47
3/10
FUNCTIONAL DIAGRAM
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which damage to the device may occur. Functional operation under these condition is
not implied.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCC Supply Voltage -0.3 to 4 V
DIN Input Voltage -0.3 to 6 V
EN, EN* Enable Input Voltage -0.3 to 6 V
DOUT+,DOUT- Output Voltage -0.3 to 3.9 V
ISCTOUT Short Circuit Duration Continuous
Tstg Storage Temperature Range -65 to +150 °C
Symbol Parameter Min TYP Max Unit
VCC Supply Voltage 3 3.3 3.6 V
VIH High-Level Input Voltage 2 V
VIL Low-Level Input Voltage 0.8 V
TA Operating Free-Air Temperature -40 85 °C
STLVDS47
4/10
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Typical values are at TA = 25°C, VCC = 3.3V ± 10%,
TA = -40 to 85 °C, unless otherwise specified). (Note 1, 2)
NOTE 1: Current into device pins is defined as positive. Current out of device pins as negative. All voltage are reference to ground except:
VOD1 and ∆VOD1.
NOTE 2: The STLVDS47 is a current mode device and only functions within datasheet specifications when a resostive load is applied to the
driver outputs typical range is (90 Ω to 110 Ω).
NOTE 3: Output short circuit current (IOS) is specified as magnitude only, minus sign indicates direction only.
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions
Value